#### **ORDINANCE # 518**

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE # 406 STORM WATER SERVICE FEE, SECTIONS 1 & 2 OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON INCREASING FEES TO \$6.00 PER RESIDENTIAL HOME AND \$6.00 PER 3000 SQ.FT OF COMMERICIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AND REPEALING OF ORDINANCE # 469.

Whereas: The Town Council of the town of Yacolt in its regular session on this 2nd day of June, 2014;

Whereas: All members of the Town Council have had notice of time and place and purpose of said meeting;

# NOW THEREFORE, be it Ordained; by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE # 406 STORM WATER SERVICE FEE, SECTIONS 1 & 2 OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON INCREASING FEES TO \$6.00 PER RESIDENTIAL HOME AND \$6.00 PER 3000 SQ.FT OF COMMERICIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AND REPEALING OF ORDINANCE # 469.

**Purpose: Amend Sections 1 and 2 of Ordinance # 406** of the Town of Yacolt, adopted 4<sup>th</sup> day of December 2000. Repeal Ordinance # 469 entirely.

#### Ordinance # 406 is hereby amended as follows:

#### Section 1: Residential and Institutional Surfaces

The Town of Yacolt shall impose storm water service fee pursuant to RCW 90.03.500, based on residential home or institutional impervious surface square footage with in the town limits of the Town of Yacolt. A storm water service fee will be included as a separate charge on monthly bill of water consumption.

#### Section 2: Storm water Service Fees

A storm water service fee of \$ 6.00 per residential home or storm water service fee of \$6.00 per 3000 sq. ft. of commercial or institutional impervious surface will be charged monthly to each resident or property owner within the Town of Yacolt.

# **Repeal of Ordinance #469.**

Ordinance #469 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted 6th day of December 2010, entitled "AN

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2, OF STOMWATER ORDINANCE #406 OF THE TOWN OFYACOLT, WASHINGTON, INCREASING STORMWATER FEES BY \$1.00" is hereby repealed in its entirety.

#### **Savings Clause**

All other terms of Ordinance #406, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect until the effective date of this Ordinance #518.

#### Severability-

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance # 518 is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, or its application to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remaining portion of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, and the application of the provision to other Persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

#### **Effective Date**

Ordinance # 518 shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication of the following summary, according to law.

# Town of Yacolt - Summary of Ordinance # 518

The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt adopted Ordinance #518 at its regularly scheduled Town Council meeting held on June 2, 2014. The content of the Ordinance is summarized in its title as follows:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1 and 2, OF STORMWATER SERVICE FEE ORDINANCE #406 OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON INCREASING FEES TO \$6.00 PER RESIDENTIAL HOME AND \$6.00 PER 3000 SQ.FT OF COMMERICIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AND REPEALING OF ORDINANCE # 469

The effective date of the Ordinance is 11<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2014.

A copy of the full text of the Ordinance will be mailed upon request to the undersigned at the Town of Yacolt Town Hall, P.O. Box 160, Yacolt, WA 98675: (360) 686-3922.

Published this 11th day of June, 2014. Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

**PASSED** by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 2nd day of June, 2014.

# **TOWN OF YACOLT**

leff Carothers, Mayor

Attest:

Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to Form:

 David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney

 Ayes:

 Nays:

 Absent:

 Ø

# **TOWN CLERK'S CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #518 of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, entitled "Ordinance Amendment to #406 and Repeal of Ordinance # 469", as approved according to law by the Town Council on the date therein mentioned. The Ordinance has been published or posted according to law.

Attest: Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer Published: Effective Date: Ordinance Number:

Town of Yacolt Ordinance # 518 3